TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM510921

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		02/21/2019	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ta Chen International, Inc.	
Street Address:	5855 Obispo Ave.	
City:	Long Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90805	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	
Name:	TCI Investment Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	5855 Obispo Ave.	
City:	Long Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90805	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	
Name:	Empire Resources, Inc.	
Street Address:	5855 Obispo Ave.	
City:	Long Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90805	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

110. 211. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10.			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2935747	POLYCORE	
Registration Number:	2937277	SUNLAND SHUTTERS	
Registration Number:	3373486	SUNLAND	
Registration Number:	3591639		
Registration Number:	3310303	LEXWOOD	
Registration Number:	3296062	LEXWOOD	
Registration Number:	3481097	POLYTEC	
•	•	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0811 900486360

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3481098	POLY TEC	
Registration Number:	1732454	PM PEACHTREE METALS CO.	
Registration Number:	4843878	GRATTAN	
Registration Number:	5189048	EMPIRE RESOURCES, INC.	
Registration Number:	5062072	EMPIRE RESOURCES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1049447 TM REL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mariah Kenna
SIGNATURE:	/Mariah Kenna/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Trademark Release#page5.tif source=Trademark Release#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0812

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of February 21, 2019 (this "Release"), by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("JPMorgan"), as Administrative Agent.

- A. Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of October 31, 2018, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Ta Chen International, Inc., a California corporation (the "Borrower"), the lenders from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan, as Administrative Agent (ii) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of October 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, the other Subsidiary Loan Parties from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan, as Administrative Agent and (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2018, among the Borrower, the other Subsidiary Loan Parties from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan, as Administrative Agent (together with the Collateral Agreement, the "Security Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantors in, among other things, the trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on November 13, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6480/0417.
- C. Pursuant to the Payoff Letter dated as of December 20, 2018, between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent agreed to release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby state as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement or the applicable Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself, the Secured Parties and their permitted successors and assigns, does hereby terminate, release, relinquish and discharge its and their security interest granted under the Security Agreements in the Trademark Collateral and any right, title or interest granted under the Security Agreements it has in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. This Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party.

[[3890847]]

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3890847]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0814

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

Title: Authorized Signer

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications

Mark	Owner	Country	Serial/ Registration No./ Registration Date	Status
Title: Polycore	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 2,935,747 3/29/2005	
Title: Sunland Shutters	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 2,937,277 4/5/2005	
Title: Sunland	Ta Clien International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 3,373,486 1/22/2008	
Title: Ta Chen Logo	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 3,591,639 3/17/2009	
Title: Lexwood (Wordmark)	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 3,310,303 10/16/2007	
Title: Lexwood (Logo)	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 3,296,062 09/25/2007	
Title: Polytec (Wordmark)	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 3,481,097 08/05/2008	
Title: Polytec (Logo)	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 3,481,098 08/05/2008	
Title: PM Peachtree Metals Co.	Ta Chen International, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 1,732,454 11/17/1992	
Title: Grattan	TCI Investment Group, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 4,843,878 11/03/2015	
EMPIRE RESOURCES, INC.	Empire Resources, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 5189048 04/25/2017	
EMPIRE RESOURCES	Empire Resources, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: 5062072 10/18/2016	
THE IDEAL MACHINABLE PLATE	Empire Resources, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: TMA611875 06/02/2004	
4 METALS	Empire Resources, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: TMA588922 09/04/2003	
4 METALS.COM	Empire Resources, Inc.	U.S.	Reg.#: TMA588939 09/05/2003	

[[3890847]]

RECORDED: 02/21/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006568 FRAME: 0816